us, of approximately $2,220 million from this offering. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for
general partnership purposes, which may include, from time to time, acquisitions (including the planned dropdown of
assets from MPC described herein) and capital expenditures. Pending final use, we may invest the net proceeds from
this offering in short-term marketable securities.

S-14

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2016 (1) on a historical basis and (2) on an
adjusted basis immediately following this offering to give effect to this offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other
financial information contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, and
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016, which are incorporated by reference
into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of
September 30,

2016

As of
September 30,

2016
Actual

(unaudited)
Adjustments
(unaudited)

As adjusted
(unaudited)

(dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 208 $ 2,220 $ 2,428

Debt
MPLX:
Term loan due 2019 $ 250 $ �  $ 250
Revolving credit facility due 2020 �  �  �
MPC revolving credit facility �  �  �
5.500% senior notes due 2023(1) 710 �  710
4.500% senior notes due 2023(1) 989 �  989
4.875% senior notes due 2024(1) 1,149 �  1,149
4.000% senior notes due 2025(1) 500 �  500
4.875% senior notes due 2025(1) 1,189 �  1,189
2027 notes offered hereby(1) �  1,250 1,250
2047 notes offered hereby(1) �  1,000 1,000
Consolidated subsidiaries:
Capital lease obligations due 2020 8 �  8
MarkWest 5.500% senior notes due 2023(1) 40 �  40
MarkWest 4.500% senior notes due 2023(1) 11 �  11
MarkWest 4.875% senior notes due 2024(1) 1 �  1
MarkWest 4.875% senior notes due 2025(1) 11 �  11

Total debt 4,858 2,250 7,108
Redeemable preferred units 1,000 �  1,000
Total equity 10,154 �  10,154

Total debt, preferred units and equity $ 16,012 $ 2,250 $ 18,262

(1) Represents outstanding principal amount of notes without regard to unamortized discount or offering expenses.

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

S-15

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

Bank Revolving Credit Facility and Term Loan

MPLX entered into an amended credit facility, dated as of December 4, 2015, providing for a $2 billion unsecured
revolving credit facility, or revolving credit facility, and a $250 million term loan facility, or term loan facility, which
expires on December 4, 2020 and may be extended up to two additional one-year periods subject to the consent of the